

ARB No. 2023-0007

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

TAFS CORPORATION d/b/a WHISTLE STOP,
SHALIMAR DISTRIBUTORS, LLC
d/b/a PROMISED LAND TRUCK STOP, and
MOHAMMED TAHIR
Respondents.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ Nos. 2021-FLS-00005 & 2021-FLS-00006

ADMINISTRATOR'S OPENING BRIEF

ELENA GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH KAY MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

REYNALDO FUENTES
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C., 20210
(202) 693-4122

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Framework3

 B. Wage and Hour Division’s Civil Money Penalty Assessment Procedures.....5

 C. Statement of Facts and Procedural Background6

 D. The Administrative Law Judge’s Decision10

JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT15

 A. THE ADMINISTRATOR APPROPRIATELY DETERMINED THE
 AMOUNT OF CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES FOR RESPONDENTS’
 WILLFUL MINIMUM WAGE AND OVERTIME VIOLATIONS.....15

 1.The Administrator properly balanced the mandatory factors in assessing the
 civil money penalties.17

 2.The Administrator properly considered the discretionary regulatory factors,
 all of which further support the civil money penalties assessed.19

 B. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED
 THAT WHEN ASSESSING THE GRAVITY OF THE VIOLATION, THE
 CIVIL MONEY PENALTY ASSESSED MUST BE PROPORTIONAL TO
 THE BACK WAGES OWED TO EACH INDIVIDUAL.....23

1. The text of the Fair Labor Standards Act and its implementing regulations do not require that civil money penalty assessments be based on back wages owed to individual employees, and such an approach is at odds with the purpose of civil money penalties.....	24
2. Board precedent does not hold that individualized back wage evaluations are necessary to assess civil money penalties and has approved of assessments that were not tied to individual back wages.	27
3. The Eighth Amendment does not compel civil money penalties to be linked to individualized back wages and the Wage and Hour Division’s procedures for assessing civil money penalties do not violate the Eighth Amendment...31	
a. Mr. Tahir’s repeated and willful violations of the Fair Labor Standards Act confirm a high level of culpability.	35
b. Mr. Tahir is the precise type of person whom civil money penalties were designed to deter.....	37
c. The penalties issued in this case are similar to other cases pursued by the Wage and Hour Division.....	38
d. Mr. Tahir’s actions caused both significant monetary and non-monetary harms.	41
e. Even if considerations of Mr. Tahir’s ability to earn a livelihood or the financial state of his businesses were required under the Eighth Amendment, there is not sufficient evidence to suggest that either consideration warrants reducing the Wage and Hour Division’s civil money penalty assessments.....	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A-one Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2205227 (ARB Sept. 23, 2004)	15, 16, 28, 39
<i>Balice v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 203 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Baystate Alt. Staffing, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 737281 (ARB Dec. 19, 1996)	28, 30
<i>Best Miracle Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4718916 (ARB Aug. 8, 2016).....	16, 18, 28, 39, 46
<i>Collins v. S.E.C.</i> , 736 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	32, 39, 41
<i>Elderkin Farm</i> , 2000 WL 960261 (ARB June 30, 2000)	13, 17, 47, 48
<i>Five M’s, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7319288 (ARB Nov. 13, 2020).....	13, 15, 17, 28, 29, 31, 42
<i>Hong Kong Entm’t (Overseas) Invs., Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 6850013 (ARB Nov. 25, 2014)	18, 28, 30, 42, 46
<i>Keystone Floor Refinishing Co., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2205230 (ARB Sept. 23, 2004)	22
<i>Micro-Chart, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 787288 (ARB Nov. 4, 1988)	22, 37, 46
<i>Minthorne v. Commonwealth of Va.</i> , 2011 WL 3228319 (ARB July 19, 2011).....	31

<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020).....	33, 36, 41, 42
<i>Scalia v. Shalimar Distribs., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4335020 (M.D. Pa. July 28, 2020).....	10, 11, 18, 20, 21, 27, 36, 41
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	32
<i>Thirsty’s Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 453588 (ARB May 14, 1997).....	23
<i>Towers v. City of Chicago</i> , 173 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013).....	32, 41, 43
<i>United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive, Wilton Manors, Fla.</i> , 175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	11, 13, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , 926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>United States v. Cheeseman</i> , 600 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2010).....	33, 36, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 965 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2020).....	34, 45
<i>United States v. Dodge Caravan Grand SE/Sport Van, VIN No.</i> <i>1B4GP44G2YB7884560</i> , 387 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2004).....	39

<i>United States v. George</i> , 779 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2015).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 499 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>United States v. Lessner</i> , 498 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. Malewicka</i> , 664 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 2011).....	36, 39
<i>United States v. Sepulveda-Hernandez</i> , 752 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2014).....	38, 45
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 966 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	12, 47
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	33, 38, 40, 42
<i>Youngerman v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1182311 (ARB Feb. 27, 2013)	31, 40
<i>ZL Rest. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 2927674 (ARB Jan. 31, 2018).....	30

STATUTES

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
5 U.S.C. 557(b)	13
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
29 U.S.C. 202.....	43

29 U.S.C. 202(a)	27
29 U.S.C. 206.....	43
29 U.S.C. 206(a)(1)(C)	3
29 U.S.C. 207.....	43
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	3
29 U.S.C. 216(e)	13
29 U.S.C. 216(e)(2).....	3, 4, 18, 24
29 U.S.C. 216(e)(3).....	4, 11, 17, 24

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. Part 578	
29 C.F.R. 578.3(a)(2)	4
29 C.F.R. 578.3(b)(1).....	4
29 C.F.R. 578.3(c).....	4
29 C.F.R. 578.4	11, 25, 48
29 C.F.R. 578.4(a).....	4, 17
29 C.F.R. 578.4(b)	4, 19
29 C.F.R. Part 580	
29 C.F.R. 580.12(b)	23, 31
29 C.F.R. 580.12(c).....	23

FIELD OPERATIONS HANDBOOK

FOH Ch. 52	
FOH § 52f14(a)(3)	26
FOH § 52f17(a).....	6
FOH Ch. 54	
FOH § 54f01(b).....	5, 16
FOH § 54f01(c)(2)	5, 16, 17
FOH § 54f01(c)(3)	5, 17
FOH § 54f01(c)(4)	6, 16
FOH § 54f01(c)(5)	6, 16, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Delegation of Auth. and Assignment of Responsibility to the Admin. Rev. Bd., Sec’y’s Order No. 01-2020 (Mar. 6, 2020), 85 Fed. Reg. 13186, 2020 WL 1065013	13
Dep’t of Labor Fed. Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Annual Adjustments for 2022 (Jan. 14, 2022) 87 Fed. Reg. 2328, 2022 WL 124260	4
Fed. Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015 Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat 584 (2015).....	4, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 101-260 (1989),.....	25, 37
Legislative History of the Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1989 Pub. L. No. 101-157 (1989)	25

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

TAFS CORPORATION d/b/a WHISTLE STOP,
SHALIMAR DISTRIBUTORS, LLC
d/b/a PROMISED LAND TRUCK STOP, and
MOHAMMED TAHIR
Respondents.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ Nos. 2021-FLS-00005 & 2021-FLS-00006
